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PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Replacement of an existing retail storefront.

REFERENCED CODES

2017 Ohio Building Code

2017 Ohio Mechanical Code
2017 Ohio Plumbing Code

2017 National Electric Code

2012 IECC and ASHRAE 90.1

2015 International Fuel Gas Code
2017 Ohio Fire code (NFPA 13)
2009 ICC/ ANSI A117.1/ADAAG

GENERAL INFORMATION

Site Information:
Jurisdiction: City of Dublin
Parcel ID #: 273-012738-00

Building Information:

No. Storeys: 1

Use/Occupancy Classifications: M

Construction Type(s): 1B

Fire Suppression: Yes - not impacted by project scope
Fire Alarm: Yes - not impacted by project scope
Area Impacted by Project Scope: 150sf

CHAPTER 3 - USE AND OCCUPANCY
CLASSIFICATION

USE GROUP: M - PER 309.1

Mercantile Group M occupancy includes, among others, the use of a building or
structure or a portion thereof for the display and sale of merchandise, and involves
stocks of goods, wares or merchandise incidental to such purposes and accessible to
the public.

CHAPTER 4 - SPECIAL DETAILED
REQUIRMENTS

M - MERCANTILE PER 309.1
As applicable

CHAPTER 5 - GENERAL BUILDING
HEIGHTS AND AREAS

TABLE 504.3 & 504.4: USE GROUP M (S), CONSTRUCTION TYPE 1B

MAX. ALLOWABLE ACTUAL/PROPOSED
12 STORIES 1
180' 18'

TABLE 506.2: USE GROUP M (S), TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION 1B

MAX. ALLOWABLE ACTUAL/PROPOSED
UL 150sf

CHAPTER 6 - TYPES OF CONSTRUCTION

TABLE 601: CONSTRUCTION TYPE 1B (NONCOMBUSTIBLE, UNPROTECTED)

BUILDING ELEMENT: REQUIRED RATING:

Primary structural frame: 2
Bearing walls
Exterior: 2
Interior: 2
Nonbearing walls and partitions
Exterior: See Table 602
Interior: 0

Floor construction and associated secondary members: 2
Roof construction and associated secondary members: 1

603: FIRE RETARDANT TREATED WOOD REQUIRED: YES

CHAPTER 7 - FIRE AND SMOKE
PROTECTION FEATURES

706: FIRE WALLS REQUIRED: NO
707: FIRE BARRIERS REQUIRED: NO
708: FIRE PARTITIONS REQUIRED: NO
709: SMOKE BARRIERS REQUIRED: NO
710: SMOKE PARTITIONS REQUIRED: NO

CHAPTER 8 - INTERIOR FINISHES

TABLE 803.11: USE GROUP M, UNPROTECTED

INTERIOR EXIT STAIRWAYS AND B
RAMPS AND EXIT PASSAGEWAYS

CORRIDORS C
ROOMS AND ENCLOSED C
SPACES

Class A: flame spread index 0-25; smoke-developed index 0-450.
Class B: flame spread index 26-75; smoke-developed index 0-450.
Class C: flame spread index 76-200; smoke-developed index 0-450.

804.4 INTERIOR FLOOR FINISH REQUIREMENTS:

= Floors shall be class | in groups I-1, I-2 and I-3. They are permited to be reduced to
class Il if building is equiped throughout with an automatic sprinkler system.

= Floors shall be a minimum of class Il in groups A, B, E, H, I-4, M, R-1, R-2 and S.

=« All floor covering materials shall comply with the DOCFF-a 'Pill Test'

e Class |: 0.45 watts/cm? or greater.

= Class ll: 0.22 watts/cm? or greater.
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CHAPTER 9 - FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEMS

PER 903
Existing fire protection systems are not impacted by project scope.

CHAPTER 10 - MEANS OF EGRESS

TABLE 1004.1.2: USE GROUP M

FUNCTION (PER 10041.2) SF/PERSON SF TYPE
Assembly (Dining, Tables & Chairs) 15 Net
Assembly (Standing Space) 5 Net
Business Areas 100 Gross
Kitchens, Commercial 200 Gross
Mercantile 30 Gross
Mercantile (Storage, Stock, Shipping Areas) 300 Gross
Not Occupied, Circulation 0 Gross
Per section 1004.2 'Increased Occupant Load' 9 Net
Stages & Platforms 15 Net
Storage areas, EQquipment Rooms 300 Gross

ROOM # ROOM NAME FUNCTION (PER 1004.1.2) AREA SF/PERSON  OCCUPANTS
100 RETAIL Mercantile 743 SF 30 25
743 SF 25

1005: MEANS OF EGRESS SIZING:

BUILDING ELEMENT OCCUPANT LOAD | REQUIRED WIDTH | PROPOSED WIDTH

DOORS (.2"x OCC.) 25 5" 174"

CHAPTER 11 - ACCESSIBILITY

REFER TO ACCESSIBILITY GUIDELINES

CHAPTER 29 - PLUMBING SYSTEMS

Existing plumbing systems are not impacted by the project scope.

DEFERRED DRAWING SUBMITTALS

Deferred drawing submittals are not required within the scope of the project.

SPECIAL INSPECTIONS AND TESTING

Special inspections are not required within the scope of the project.

ASBESTOS DISCLAIMER

The Architect hereby states, and the Owner acknowledges, that the Architect has no
professional liability (errors and omissions) or other insurance, and is unable to reasonably
obtain such insurance, for claims arising out of the performance of or failure to perform
professional services, including but not limited to the preparation of reports, designs,
drawings and specifications, related to the investigation, detection, abatement,
replacement or removal of products, materials, or processes containing asbestos.

Accordingly, the Owner hereby agrees to bring no claim for negligence, breach of contract,
indemnity or otherwise against the Architect, his principals, employees, agents, and
consultants if such claim in any way would involve the Architect's services for the
investigation of or remedial work related to asbestos in the project.

The Owner further agrees to defend, indemnify and hold the Architect and his principals,
employees, agents, and consultants harmless from any such asbestos related claims that
may be brought by third parties as a result of the services provided by the Architect pursuant
to this agreement.
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All items contained within these drawings are assumed to be supplied and installed by the
General Contractor unless noted otherwise. It is the responsibility of the GC to coordinate
delivery and install as applicable within the scope of work.

GENERAL CONSTRUCTION NOTES

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

All work will comply with any and all fire and safety codes, or with any federal, state, county or
municipal codes having jurisdiction. All applicable requirements in these regulations will apply to the
work shown herein, whether specifically indicated as such or not. Conflicts between work set forth
herein and any codes, laws or regulations shall be brought  to the attention of the Architect prior to
proceeding with any work.

Any reference made in these documents to the "Contractor" shall apply equally to the general
Contractor or construction manager, and any Subcontractors or vendors to the Contractor. Similarly,
any reference made to a "Subcontractor" or "Vendor" shall be interpreted as meaning the General
Contractor or Construction Manager, and does not imply the Architect's involvement in the
Contractor's means or methods of executing the work.

The organization or arrangement of these drawings and/or accompanying specifications is for
convenience only, and shall not relieve the Contractor for responsibility of delivering a complete
functioning project, of supervising and coordinating the work of all trades, or of dividing the work
among his Subcontractors or in establishing the extent of work to be performed by any trade.

All work shall be in strict conformance with the requirements of these documents and the requirements
of the Owner (especially regarding scheduling, areas of work and temporary controls). It is the
Contractor's responsibility to acquaint himself with these requirements. Contractor is to investigate any
special requirements and conditions of the site. Contractor's bid will be assumed to include the cost of
fulfilling these requirements.

Design and selection of supports, braces, anchors, attachments and related fasteners, unless shown on
the drawings or in the specifications, are the responsibility of the installing contractor utilizing industry
standard materials and methods suitable to the condition.

The Owner is responsible to pay for, and the Contractor is responsible to obtain, all permits required by
federal, state, county or municipal authorities; the Contractor shall include in the contract the cost of
such permits.

The Contractor is to arrange for elevator or other hoisting facilities for materials and equipment.
Arrangements shall be made through the building management. Costs for delivery, storage, and/or
handling of materials shall be included in the bid. The Contractor shall become familiar with and work
within the Owners or building management's guidelines and procedures for security, registration,
delivery, allowable working times, access to adjoining Tenants, noise, etc.; costs of complying with
these requirements will not be justification for additional charges.

The Contractor shall verify building opening sizes and clearances (doors, elevators, docks, corridors,
etc.) To allow for the delivery of all required materials and project components.

The Contractor will post material safety data (MSD) sheets on the jobsite for any hazardous materials in
compliance with federal, state and local authorities.

Install manufactured materials and equipment in strict accordance with the manufacturer's written
instructions and guidelines. The Contractor is to inform the Architect of items specified which may not
be readily available or which have long lead times.

The Contractor shall provide barriers, temporary partitions or other measures for the protection of
occupants, workers or occupied or finished areas and surfaces. This is to include noise barriers, vapor
barriers, dust barriers or other protection as requested by the Owner. An allowance for these
materials shall be included in the contract and costs for the materials above the allowance shall be
approved by the Owner.

The Contractor is to remove all debris and leave all areas broom clean at the end of each work day,
and protect any portion of existing work to remain or work previously installed.

The Contractor shall investigate ceiling plenums and report extent of interference of overhead
construction (ie duct work, pipes, plumbing, etc.), to Architect prior to start of work so as to
accommodate the specified ceiling, lighting and mechanical systems. If requested by the Architect,
the Contractor shall prepare a coordination drawing indicating the interface of all trades.

The Contractor will perform all work for the contract sum without adjustment in the event of labor
disputes and/or work stoppages.

Items specified in these drawings are for reference, and are not intended to be proprietary. The
Contractor may submit a written request along with his bid for Architect's approval of equal
substitutions.

There will be no substitutions for specified products, equipment or systems other than those approved
prior to signing the contract, unless the substitution can be shown to be of significant benefit to the
Owner and place no additional expense on the Architect to process. The Owner and Architect must
approve all substitutions.

Level of drywall finishes (as specified in ASTM C840):

A. Level 1 - areas above opaque ceiling

B. Level 2 - as substrate for ceramic tile

C. Level 4 - all areas not indicated to receive levels 1,2 or 5. All wall areas above open cell ceilings.
D. Level 5 - only where specifically indicated on plans.

NOTICE TO BIDDERS

Drawings contained within are a visual representation of the Scope of Work. It is the responsibility of the
Bidding Contractors to perform a site visit to familiarize themselves with the unique characteristics of the
project. Contact the Construction Manager or Owner to arrange a site visit.

The Contractor is to provide written notification to the Construction Manager or Owner of any
discrepancies discovered between site conditions and these Documents. Submission of a bid is
confirmation that the existing conditions have been accepted and fully accounted for in the costs
provided.

Ad Astra Design, LLC (Architect) does not handle the bidding process. Direct all bidding related
questions to the Construction Manager or Owner.

CONSTRUCTION SUBMITTALS

1.

2.

Provide all submittals in advance of installation for proper review by Architect & Owner.
Allow at least 10 working days for Architect review time.

The Contractor shall review and approve all submittals prior to their submission to the Architect. Any
submittal not signed, dated and stamped approved by the Contractor will be rejected.

The Contractor shall submit three samples of all finish materials, of a size appropriate to view the
material being submitted, to the Architect for review prior to initiating installation of the material.
Email submissions are acceptable & preferred.

The Contractor is to submit product data sheets for any catalog items including any and all building
standard items called for on the drawings.

Prior to fabrication - The Contractor shall submit shop drawings for all off-site fabricated items to the
Architect for reveiw. Any work fabricated prior to review not complying with the Contract
Documents will be rejected.

Substitutions to items specified in these Contract Documents should be made only prior to bidding. If
the Owner authorizes the Architect to review a substitution after bidding, the item must be submitted
spearately and clearly indentified as a substitution and not included within another submission or it
will be rejected.
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ASSEMBLY AREAS

Figure 802.3 Width of wheelchair space in

assembly areas

CHANGES IN LEVEL

Figure 802.4 Depth of wheelchair space in
assembly areas

CLEAR FLOOR SPACE

Figure 305.3 Size of clear floor space
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Figure 302.2 Carpet Pile
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ACCESSIBLE DOORS IN A SERIES

Figure 404.2.5 Two doors in series
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SIGNS
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Figure 703.3.11 character
S
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Note - For braille character mounting height see section 703.4.5

SIGNS - RAISED CHARACTERS

Provide (1) sign per toilet room and (1) sign per exit passageway/ discharge complying with the
referenced standard or the local authority having jurisdiction. Black plastic (field) background w/ white
raised uppercase letters, braille and emblems. Refer to Life Safety Plan for keynoted locations.

Varies -
coordinate in
field

Sign containing
raised
characters

Clear floor area

Note - pictograms and lettering must be raised 1/32" min. Sign to have raised and braille characters
and pictogram symbols of accessibility. Mount 5'0" to centerline A.F.F. Refer to sections 703.2 through

703.6 for additional information.
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G.C. to post the following
8" x 14" metal signs in any
space greater than 50
occupants and where
indicated on Life Safety
Plan.
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REACH RANGES

Figure 308.2.1 Unobstructed forward
reach

WALKING SURFACES

Figur

space

48" min

(a) Forward
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HANDRAILS

Figure 505.4 Handrall
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Figure 305.5 Position of Clear floor

TURNING SPACE

Figure 304.3 - Size of turning space_
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PROTRUDING OBJECTS

Figure 307.3 Post-mounted protruding

Figure 307.2 -Limits of protruding objects
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Figure 308.3.2 Unobstructed high side reach

KNEE & TOE CLEARANCES

Figure 306.2 Toe clearance

6" max

(a) Elevation (b) Plan

Figure 505.10.1 Top and bottom handrail Figure 505.
extensions at ramps
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Figure 306.3 Knee Clearance
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(a) Elevation (b) Plan

Figure 505.10.3 Bottom handrail
extensions at stairs
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Note= x= tread depth

ACCESSIBILITY GENERAL NOTES

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

All indicated dimensions are clear/ finish values.
Referenced standard as indicated on title sheet.

The "General Accessibility Notes" and "Figures” on this sheet are
provided as a general reference to illustrate common conditions
addressed within the referenced standard. Some figures have been
modified from those published in the standard to provide greater
clarity. General contractor should reference the complete
publication for any clarifications or questions.

Protruding objects
Protruding objects on circulation paths shall comply with section 307.

Operable Parts
Operable parts on accessible elements, accessible routes, and in

accessible rooms and spaces shall comply sections 309 and 404.2.6.

Accessible routes
Accessible routes shall comply with section 304 and chapter 4.

Parking spaces
Where parking spaces are provided, parking spaces shall be

provided in accordance with sections 406 and 502.

Passenger loading zones and bus stops
Where provided, passenger loading zones shall comply with sections
503 and 805.

Stairways
Where provided, interior and exterior stairs that are part of a means of

egress shall comply with sections 504 and 505.

Drinking fountains

Where drinking fountains are provided at an exterior site, on a floor, or
within a secure area, they shall be provided in accordance with
sections 305, 306, and 602.

Kitchens, kitchenettes, and sinks
Where provided, kitchens, kitchenettes, and sinks shall comply with
sections 308, 606, and 804.

Toilet facilities and plumbing elements
Where toilet facilities are provided, they shall comply with section 305
and chapter 6.

Signs
Signs shall be provided in accordance with section 703

Assembly areas
Assembly areas shall provide wheelchair spaces, companion seats,
and designated aisle seats complying with sections 802 and 902.

Dressing, fitting, and locker rooms

Where dressing, fitting, and locker rooms are provided, at least 5 %,
but no fewer than one of each type of use is each cluster provided
shall comply with sections 803 and 903.

Storage
Where storage is provided in accessible spaces, at least one of each

type shall comply with sections 305 and 905

Dining surfaces and work surfaces

Where dining surfaces are provided for the consumption of food or
drink, at least 5 percent of the seating spaces and standing spaces
at the dining surfaces shall comply with sections 305 and 902. In
addition, where work surfaces are provided for use by other than
employees, at least 5 % shall comply with sections 305 and 902.

Sales and service

Where provided, check-out aisles, sales counters, service counters,
food service lines, queues, and waiting lines shall comply with
sections 305, 403, and 904.
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URINALS CHANGING STATIONS LAVATORIES & SINKS FEBRUARY 16, 2024
PROJECT NO.

Confirm mounting heights and dimensions Figure 606.3 Height of Lavatories, Sinks and Accessories

per indicated specification and
Manufactuers installation instructions. 23005

Figure 605.2 Height and Depth of Urinals

2'-11" ,
13 1/2" min. 13 1/2" min.
to reflective D
. . surface
Pipe protection \\X é
©
17" max. / S 5
D — Knee & Toe M
Clearance
(@) (b) Amanda Dunfield, License
wall hung type stall type o # 1315825
Expiration Date: December 31, 2025
REVISIONS
# Description Date

DOORS & DOORWAYS - MANEUVERING CLEARANCE

Figure 404.2.3.4 Maneuvering clearances at doorways without

Figure 404.2.3.3 Maneuvering clearances at sliding and folding
doors

Figure 404.2.3.5 Maneuvering clearance at recessed

doors doors
. — [——————- AN PROJECT INFORMATION
|
U
| N— - — — — — —/ - — — — — T —%
£ | < e ! i
: | ok | @ | - ‘ @ | J.Hilburn
£ ? 12" | 2 | |
e | | P9
—% | . " |
| 1'-10 |
‘ | | min ‘ |
3 R — m Eh
6560 Longshore Street
Dublin, OH 43017
(a) Pull side (b) Push side (c) Push side, door a) front approach b) pocket or hinge approach c) stop or latch approach a) front approach b) side approach
provided with both
closer and latch
Figure 404.2.2 Clear width of Figure 404.2.3.2
doorways
S | If both A | i —F clower
! @ ! closer and —¥ Ifboth [~~~ ~~=7—~ . If closer If closer
3 | | latch are C and Iagig I 7 closer <j | /s is
36" min g rovided c E £ . . and latch rovided rovided
T—T :C’D | 18" min p N £ :Oo 5 prowded j\ : are : p p
. . © o |
32" min 32" min —% < .
. L 12" | rovided
= B | . - - "
E — A - o B
a) hinged door b) sliding door d) doorways without doors a) front approach, pull side b) Front approach, push side ¢) hinge approach, pull side d) hinge approach, pull side e) hinge approach, push side f) latch approach, pull side g) latch approach, push side
Figure 604.2 Water closet Figure 604.3 Size of clearance Figure 604.5.1 side wall Figure 604.5.2 Rear wall Figure 604.7 Dispenser outlet location (a) Minimum clear dimensional requirements- inward door swing (b) Minimum clear dimensional requirements- outward door
location for water closet grab bar for water closet grab bar for water closet 7-6 swing _—
L 60" min 60" min
16"-18" 17"-19" |, Tlﬁ"-ls"f 37.3/8" 14"-16' 16"-18' 14"-16" /- 52" L 16"-18" Not
. " 16 +/- 56" | |61 : I f " ¢ ote.
>4 min 7 "36 e t gg)"te  of clear fl . red / i Door hardware and controls
. 12 23 15/16" min 247 min oYX 48" of clear floor space is require Wall hung for accessible plumbing
pow— ’ ) in every restroom. When 30" x 48" clear lavatory fixtures must be operable with
, N . floor oo
42 min c § A ) =6 . , 8|3 one hand and must not
3 &g mmn W > Wall hung . 5 space is provided beyond the arc of the 28 ST )
: : H 1 lavatory oo | door Floor Sinching. of twitng of the
Foture 5 5 %/ %/ g Floor mounted Bs o i\r:velng, the door is permitted to swing into :nourteci sz o TiSts.
Fixture I % > _ o tank-type ~ , water close
J_ 5 3 ° 3 3 5| S | S water closet _ clear floor space or clearance required — Hot water and drainpipes
5 9 i is ;i(;;j:gy 30" min x 48" under accessible lavatories
3537 L 30" x 48" min ' m'zgfcaer . must be insulated or otherwise
| 60" min clear space L . configured to protect against
) ibl b) bul “ qh fi v \I,D\,?]Z;Eﬁéswmg into a requrred contact. There must be no SHEET NAME
a) accessible ambulatory other fixtures . . sharp or abrasive surfaces
water closets accessible water not allowed b) p ding di R d di turnmg_space. per sectl_on 603.2.2, beneath them. . .y
closets within this (a,b) Protruding dispenser c) Recessed dispenser exception #2 allows a single occupancy AC CeSSI b I | It
below and above grab bar toilet room door to swing into the y

area required clear fixture floor or ground . .
Guidelines

space when another clear floor or
ground space is provided outside the
radius of the door swing.
SHEET NUMBER

G004
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GENERAL NOTES LEGEND LIGHT FIXTURE SCHEDULE

A. Do not scale drawings. If dimensions are in question, the contractor shall Type |Description Manufacturer Model Comments
be responsible for seeking clarification from Architect prior to construction. LT.1 |Recessed Can Sistemalux Nannoled $3321W-19 |3000K; Stainless steel finish
Indicates existing to remain. P R :
B. All dimensions are from finished surface to finished surface, unless noted LT.2 UEp{Dpwg Sconce Alcon Lighting Alcon 11240-2-BK 3OOOKI‘. 4h::yl|nder LED uplight &
otherwise. (Exterior 2) ownlig
LT.3 |LED Tape Kelvix Orex RX Series RX-24K |2400K; Flat aluminum channel
(Black) mount #RX-CH-TL-2-FL

KEYNOTES

1 Existing EM lighting to be removed. Relocate circuit for new EM lighting as

required. DOOR SCHEDULE

Existing louver to remain. Extend to new location as indicated.
Existing storefront to be removed. Verify extents in field.
Existing sconce fixture to remain, typ.

Indicates new construction

Indicates batt insulation within wall. Batt
thickness based on stud size. Provide sound

selant continuous at all joints at interior L. Sla.b .
NOT USED locations. Refer to specifications sheet for Door # |Description Height Width |Hardware Comments

Preformed metal coping to match paint finish. additional information. | A Jeld-Wen Epic-Custom |8'- 0" 6'-0" |Omnia OMN-BTB-9031P Brickmould Trim; Tricorn Black
Collection Pulls; ORB finish typ. finish

Awning by others.
Signage by others.
New doors as indicated. Refer to door schedule.

New framing as indicated. Provide painted cement fiber board finish. Refer
to sections.

11 Replace sidewalk and substrate as required this area. Provide epoxy dowel
connection to existing slab. SHEET NAME

12 Patch/repair interior concrete slab and LVT flooring as required.

13 Extend existing louver to new location as indicated.

14 Recessed LED tape light fixture at overhang. Refer to details. P | an S &

15 Painted, exterior rated gypsum ceiling, typ. eva'n O n S
El

SHEET NUMBER
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PARKING STRUCTURE

CORRIDOR BUILDING

KEY PLAN - SITE LOCATION
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FACADE MATERIALS - CORRIDOR BUILDING FACADE MATERIALS - PARKING STRUCTURE STREET FACADE STREET FACADE
OVERALL AREAOF ELEVATION: 17,249 S.F. OVERALL AREA OF ELEVATION: 2,997 S.F. TRANSPARENCY - CORRIDOR BUILDING TRANSPARENCY - PARKING STRUCTURE
] AREAOF WINDOWS/DOORS: 3,080 SF. - a decrease of 26 S.F. 18T STORY 2ND STORY 3RD STORY 1ST STORY 2ND STORY 3RD STORY
L NET AREA OF ELEVATION: 14.169 S.E. MATERIAL PRIMARY/SECONDARY |AREA (S.F.)| PERCENTAGE |REQUIREI
; %nr = - ’ — CRIVARY — 25 STORY AREA: 1799 S.F. STORY AREA: 3229 S F. STORY AREA: 33528 F. STORYAREA 504 S.F. STORY AREA: 506 S.F. STORY AREA: 506 S.F.
| (I T ‘ , . s . : :
- - MATERIAL PRIMARY/SECONDARY | AREA (S.F)| PERCENTAGE | REQUIRED| MET? S— i A— - TRANSPARENCY: 1,051 S.F. TRANSPARENCY: 1,017 SFE. TRANSPARENCY: 1110SF. TRANSPARENCY: 196 S.F. TRANSPARENCY: 333SF TRANSPARENCY: 333SF
. Q, . 0, . 0, . 0, . 0, . 0,
Fa — — 76735 F. — SHEEETENETAL PANEL SRHAR 98 6. _— REQUIRED: 80% REQUIRED: 30% REQUIRED: 30%  REQUIRED: 65% REQUIRED: N/A% REQUIRED: N/A%
3 0, . . 3 B :
GLASS PRIMARY 1,986 S.F. 14% TOTAL PRIMARY 2493 SF. BE P PROVIDED: 58 % PROVIDED: 31% PROVIDED: 33%  PROVIDED: 39% PROVIDED: 66% PROVIDED: 66%
FrevATen COMPOSITE METAL PANEL PRIMARY 809 S.F. 6% MISC ELEMENTS PERMITTED AS TRIM | 126 SF. 4%
BUILDING KEY PLAN TOTAL PRIMARY 10,468 S.F. 74% 80% TOTALSECONDARY 126 S.F. 4% <20% 4TH STORY 5TH STORY 6TH STORY ATH STORY 5TH STORY 6 TH STORY
FIBER CEMENT SECONDAY 3,539 S'F. 25% STORY AREA: 3,352 S F. STORY AREA: 3352 SF. STORY AREA: 327SF. STORYAREA 506 S.F. STORY AREA 506 S.F. STORY AREA: 570 S.F.
MISC ELEMENTS PERMITTED ASTRIM | 162 S.F. 1% TRANSPARENCY: 1,110 S.F. TRANSPARENCY: 1110 SF. TRANSPARENCY: 1708 F. TRANSPARENCY: 333SF TRANSPARENCY: 3338 F. TRANSPARENCY: 316 SF.
TOTALSECONDARY 3,701 S.F. 26% <20% REQUIRED: 30% REQUIRED: 30%  REQUIRED: 30% REQUIRED: N/AY% REQUIRED: N/A%  REQUIRED: N/A%
PROVIDED: 33% PROVIDED: 33% PROVIDED: 52%  PROVIDED: 66% PROVIDED: 66% PROVIDED: 55%
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Preformed metal
coping. Extend up
existing masonry wall 4"
min. and grout into
masonry joint

5/8" cement fiber
board trim, typ.

Recessed LED tape
light fixture as indicated

Awning

Frame: Powder coat black 1" aluminum tube
Fabric: Sunbrella Firesist canvas

Color: TBD

Extend existing louver to
new exterior wall as
indicated

5/8" cement fiber board
over vapor barrier over
3/4" marine-grade
sheathing over 18GA 3
5/8" metal stud framing

Provide batt insulation
at stud cavity, typ.

Align
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Preformed metal
coping. Extend up
existing masonry wall 4"
min. and grout into
masonry joint

5/8" cement fiber
board trim, typ.

5/8" cement fiber board
over vapor barrier over
3/4" marine-grade
sheathing over 18GA 3
5/8" metal stud framing

Signage by others

Recessed LED tape
light fixture as indicated

Provide batt insulation
at stud cavity, typ.
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CENTER OF FIXTURE
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Preformed metal
coping. Extend up
existing masonry wall 4"
min. and grout into
masonry joint

5/8" cement fiber
board trim, typ.

5/8" cement fiber board
over vapor barrier over

3/4" marine-grade
sheathing over 18GA 3
5/8" metal stud framing

Provide batt insulation
at stud cavity, typ.

1/4" cement fiber
board trim, typ.
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